
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Response to Referrals from this Committee 
There are no response to referrals to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

4.   Lewisham Disabled People's Commission 
 

15 - 26 

5.   Local Assemblies Annual Report and NCIL 
 

27 - 34 

6.   Single Equalities Framework 
 

35 - 74 

7.   How the Council embeds equalities across its service 
provision - evidence 
 

75 - 184 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

185 - 214 

9.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 4 March 2020.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 25 February 2020 
 
  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (Chair)  

Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), Sophie Davis, Carl Handley, 
Jim Mallory, Lionel Openshaw and James-J Walsh and Bill Brown 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Juliet Campbell, Stephen Penfold and Eva Stamirowski 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Democracy, Refugees 
& Accountability), Councillor Brenda Dacres (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities), 
Adam Bowles (Head of OD & HR), Simon Dobinson (Chief Superintendent) (Metropolitan 
Police Service), Keith Cohen (Head of Lewisham YOS), Gary Connors (Head of Crime, 
Enforcement and Regulation), Petra Der Man (Principal Lawyer), Nathan Hobson 
(Station Commander, Lewisham Fire Station) (London Fire Brigade), Madeleine Jeffery 
(Director of Housing), John Newing (London Fire Brigade), Natasha Valladares (Projects 
and New Supply Strategy Manager) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2019 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the attendance of the meeting on the 26 November 2019 be amended 
to show that Cllr Dacres, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities was 
present at the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 Cllr Davis declared an interest in item 4 as she worked for the Behavioural 

Insight Team; the Metropolitan Police were clients of the organisation. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

There were no responses to referrals to be considered at the meeting.  
 

4. Update from local Police and Fire Services 
 
4.1 Chief Superintendent Simon Dobinson, Borough Commander, SE BCU 

gave a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which will be included in 
the Committee papers and on the Council’s website.  During the discussion 
that followed, the following key points were highlighted: 

 A member of the Committee asked about whether the capacity to 
provide crime prevention advice around burglary had been impacted 
by reduced numbers of officers. The Borough Commander 
resp
[...]
m and at a local level there 
was no control over the speed of answering the call. Online reporting 
was being encouraged. 

 The figures for crime in Lewisham showed that between May 2018 
and April 2019 crimes across London had risen by 8% compared to 
a 5% rise in Lewisham. Robbery had fallen by 1% across London 
compared to a 7% increase in Lewisham. Knife crime with injury had 
decreased by 11% in Lewisham and Gun crime had decreased by 
7% in Lewisham compared to an 18% increase across London.  

 Regarding the neighbourhood ward teams, members of the 
Committee felt it would be useful to find a way to better engage. The 
Borough Commander would look into the issue of e-mail 
contact addresses and get back to the Committee. 

 A member of the Committee commented that the Police recorded 
figures on their own were not always that helpful due to under-
reporting and asked as a borough, for our own statistics, whether 
Lewisham would be able to triangulate with other data sources such 
as the Crime Survey for England and Wales or Hospital data to get a 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

more accurate picture. The Committee were informed that the Police 
local intelligence teams did use a range of data for crime patterns 
and analysis. 

 Ward data was used in analysis and targeting resources. The 
Director of Lewisham Youth Offending Service would provide 
additional information on this to the Committee. 

 A member of the Committee raised an issue with reporting to Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams (SNT) in terms of data being passed on. 
Local residents had complained that they were reporting moped 
related incidents to the SNT in Ladywell as they occurred in Ladywell 
Fields. When Councillors tried to follow up on this they were 
informed by the Ladywell Team that it was related to Rushey Green 
so they had no details and the Rushey Green Team said they had 
not received the reports. It was important to ensure that there were 
processes to ensure that SNTs appropriately share
[...]
ow the service was 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

doing in terms of equal opportunities including the number of female 
staff and whether the workforce reflected the diversity of the 
community. The Borough Commander would provide more 
information on training to the Committee. 

 There were 342 female fire fighters in London. Work was on-going 
with Bromley Fire Brigade to support female applicants. Lewisham 
Fire service was more diverse than many but still not representative 
enough compared to the population of the borough and work was on-
going on this.  

 Regarding hoarding, a member of the Committee asked for 
additional information on the process for supporting people that 
Councillors identified as at risk. One method could be to phone and 
connect to the nearest fire station to speak to them regarding fire 
risks, then the fire service could support the individual case. The Fire 
Service also worked with partners to identify vulnerable people and 
provide some support. There was a Council Hoarding and Self-
Neglect Protocol which would be circulated to Committee 
members. Members of the Committee felt that a related information 
sheet for Councillors would be useful. The London Fire Brigade may 
also be able to provide phone numbers for Councillors. 

 
4.5 RESOLVED: 
 

That Simon Dobinson, John Newing and Nathan Hobson be thanked for 
attending the meeting and for their reports and presentation to the 
Committee; and that the requested information as listed above be provided 
to the Committee.  

 
5. HR Information Update 

 
5.1 Adam Bowles, Director of Occupational Development and HR presented his 

report to the Committee. During the discussion that followed, the following 
key points were raised: 

 Apologies were received from the representative from Unite who was 
unable to attend but thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak. 

 Comments from the Chair, Cllr Campbell, were tabled and a copy would be 
included in the agenda documentation. 

 
[...]
mmittee. Natasha Valladares, 
Projects and New Supply Strategy Manager and Madeleine Jefferies, 
Assistant Director of Housing Services were also in attendance. Members 
of the Committee were invited to comment prior to the strategy going to 
Mayor and Cabinet. Following their presentation the following key points 
were raised: 

 

 It was highlighted that the lack of data around the characteristics of being a 
refugee, asylum seeker or migrant was reflected in the report’s Equalities 
Analysis Assessments. There was a hope that going forward individual 
services would be more aware of these service users and find out more 
about the communities. 

 Working in partnership with partners such as the Police and local Health 
Trusts was important.  

 More information on the LGBTi sanctuary provision would be provided 
to members of the Committee. 

 A member of the Committee asked how the Council was planning to 
constructively work with partners such as landlords. The Cabinet Member 
responded that action plans for all services were being created including 
guidance and information on communication methods. It would be positive 
to reach out to community partners to offer them this training as well. 

 A member of the Committee asked how the Council would work to ensure 
communities in Lewisham continued to integrate and be welcoming. In 
response, the Executive Member stated that they were working with 
community groups and using opportunities to foster positive relations such 
as Refugees Week. 

 Standing orders were suspended at 9.15pm 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

6 

 A member of the Committee asked about how the role of churches fitted in 
with the strategy as in the past they had provided a sanctuary role. The 
Strategy was the Council’s corporate strategy governing officers’ work so 
did not include some of the wider work around sanctuary.  There was, 
however, a lot of on-going work with faith groups and this could be explored 
further. 

 A member of the committee requested additional information on the 
Sanctuary Borough wider ambitions and vision as a possible follow up 
report in the next municipal year. 

 A member of the Committee commented that it was important to be mindful 
of intersectionalities within migrant communities as heavy dependence on 
faith groups could alienate and marginalise further some people such as 
those from LGBT+ groups. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That a report on Lewisham as a Sanctuary Borough be put forward as a 

suggestion for the work programme for the next municipal year. 
 

7. Equalities Review - submitted evidence since last meeting 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report to the Committee. 

During the update and in the discussion that followed, the following keys 
points were raised: 

 

 The handout from the Committee’s workshop on the indices of deprivation 
was tabled at the meeting, a copy of which will be included in the agenda 
documentation. 

 It was noted that following the committee’s request at the last meeting for 
information on the exact thresholds for officers to produce an Equalities 
Analysis Assessment (EAA), new guidance had been drafted for officers 
which had been shared with the Committee. 

 A member of the Committee highlighted the evidence provided in Appendix 
D from the Interfaith Forum and that a possible recommendation from the 
Committee’s review could be around more work and engagement and 
dialogue around some of those issues. In particular there could be tensions 
between different equalities strands and it was important to engage with 
people on this.  

 A member of the Committee also commented on the evidence from young 
people about a possible recommendation around improving dialogue and 
discussion.  

 It was requested that the list of faiths represented by the Interfaith 
Forum be included in the evidence in the final review the Committee 
produced. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report and possible recommendations be noted. 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

7 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. 

Members of the Committee agreed that there were too many items on the 
agenda for the next meeting to be able to have productive discussions, and 
made suggestions for which items could be deferred until a later date.  

 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following items be deferred from the Committee’s 2019/20 work 
programme to the next municipal year: 
 
1) Stop and Search and Prevent Review  - 6-month update 
2) YOS monitoring and progress against action plan. 

 
9. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
9.1 RESOLVED: 
 

There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.05 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 4 March 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
[...]
e what currently exists in the way of co-produced services 
to find out what works elsewhere. It will consider reports on the experience of disabled 
people in London and elsewhere and analyses of changes that have been introduced 
to deliver greater accessibility and inclusivity. This stage will also review the current 
services on offer for disabled people. 

 
4.7. Stage 2: Speaking to local people 

 

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Lewisham residents will be invited to share their experiences of living in the borough. 
The Commission will also seek specific evidence of resident and service user 
engagement in consultation exercises, decision-making processes and service 
redesign. 

 
4.8. Stage 3: Wider inclusion and hearings 

 
Both formal meeting of the Commission and public events will give disabled people and 
other residents and service providers the opportunity to discuss the Commission’s 
initial findings and inform its recommendations for action. 

 
4.9. Stage 4: A final report 

 
The Commission will publish its findings and recommendations for action in a final 
report to be submitted to the Cabinet Member for the Community Sector and the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and to Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee and/or Mayor and Cabinet/Full Council as required. 
 

5. Background papers 

5.1. Attached as background are: 

 Advert for the Chair of the Commission 

 Advert for Commissioners 

 Draft Terms of reference 

 

6. Report author and contact 

6.1. James Lee, Director of Culture and Community Development, 
james.lee@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

Page 17

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



RECRUITMENT TO LEWISHAM DISABLED PEOPLE’S COMMISSION 
 
EXPRESSIONS 
[...]
iers placed ‘on top’ of our impairments by society. This enables us to focus on changes 
to society that would affect our daily lives. 
 
We welcome applicants with all levels of experience and look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Commissioners 
 
The work of the Commission will be led by Jamie and up to 11 members of the Commission 
(known as Commissioners) who will review of important research and information and hear 
from local disabled residents and users of local services before producing a final report with 
recommendations for change.  
 
Commissioners must be Lewisham residents who identify as disabled people and have a 
commitment to promoting the rights of disabled people as a whole. They should also have: 
 

 Commitment to the aims of the Commission 
 Commitment to equality and diversity 

Page 19



 Good, independent judgement 
 An ability to work effectively as a member of a team. 

 
Time Commitment 
 
The Commission will meet between 5 and 7 times during 2020, with each meeting lasting 
around 2 hours. There may also be opportunities for Commissioners to attend other events if 
they wish. The majority of these commitments will be at evening meetings. 
 
NB: These positions are not paid but all reasonable expenses will be met. 
 
Application process 
 
If you are interested in being part of the Lewisham Disabled People’s Commission, please 
send a short statement (either in text or video format) about who you are and what you 
would bring to the Commission to Pauline Richards pauline.richards@lewisham.gov.uk by 
the end of Monday 6 January. 
 
If you would like to have an informal conversation regarding the role please call Pauline on 
020 8314 8637 who will arrange a time for this. 

Page 20

mailto:pauline.richards@lewisham.gov.uk


Chair of Lewisham Disabled People’s Commission 

Expressions of Interest 

Background 

Lewisham Council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 commits to the establishment of an 

Disabled People’s Commission. The Commission 
[...]
including sign-off processes by Departmental Management 
Teams and then Executive Management Teams ensuring there were checks 
and balances. Data such as JSNAs, and information from engagement 
exercises and focus groups was used in the process. 

 It was important that there was clear communication to decision-making 
bodies and they had confidence in the process. 

 
 

Page 80

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s61924/06%20Appendix%20-%20LSL%20SHS%202019-24%20Strategy%20-%20160119.pdf
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s61924/06%20Appendix%20-%20LSL%20SHS%202019-24%20Strategy%20-%20160119.pdf


Safer Stronger Select Committee: 
Session on equalities in the design of commissioned 

and procured goods, works or services

30 January 2020

Katharine Nidd – Strategic Procurement & Commercial Services Manager

Iain McDiarmid - Service Group Manager – Prevention, Inclusion and Public Health Commissioning

James Lee - Director of Strategy, Partnerships & Improvement, Director of Culture and Community 
Development

P
age 81



The commissioning lifecycle

The governance framework within which the Council procures

Tender preparation and equalities considerations.

‘Deep dive’ examples: 

- stop smoking services; 

- sexual health promotion; and

- obesity services (linked to the physical activity strategy).

Q&A.

Briefing overview

P
age 82



Commissioning is a multi-faceted process 
consisting of a range of activities that run 
both in sequence and concurrently to 
ensure that all services are delivering the 
highest quality provision at the most cost 
effective price.

This is usually represented as a 
‘commissioning cycle’ which demonstrates 
that the work in understanding 
need/demand as well as monitoring  
performance and redesigning services are 
continuous and linked during the 
contractual period.

Commissioning cycle

P
age 83



Internal Governance

The processes that officers must follow are clearly set out in the following docum
[...]
et 
Member for School 
Performance and 
Children's Services 
 

February 2020 
 

Smarter Technology Phase 2 
Project Equipment Rollout 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Richard Hawkes and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & 
Accountability 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Renewal of Pension 
Administration IT System 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Ian Andrews, IT 
Procurement and 
Supplier Manager and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & 
Accountability 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Single Equality framework 
2020-24 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Paul Aladenika, Service 
Group Manager, Policy 
Development and 
Analytical Insight and 
Councillor Jonathan 
Slater, Cabinet Member 
for Community Sector 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Award of M&E Contract 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Chris Damri, SGM Asset 
Strategy and Technical 
Support and Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

P
age 208



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

February 2020 
 

Award of Building Fabric 
Contract 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Chris Damri, SGM Asset 
Strategy and Technical 
Support and Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Award of London Borough of 
Culture Programme Delivery 
Partner 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Liz Dart, Head of Culture 
and Community 
Development and 
Councillor Andre Bourne, 
Cabinet member for 
Culture, Jobs and Skills 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Rough Sleeping Initiative STA 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sarah Miran, 
Commissioning Manager 
and Councillor Chris 
Best, Deputy Mayor and 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  
[...]
k 
 

03/06/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2020 
 

Revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
 

15/07/20 
Council 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Eva Stamirowski 
 

 
  

 

P
age 212



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 213



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Lewisham Disabled People's Commission
	04Advert - CommissionersSSCSC040320
	04Advert - Lewisham Chair of CommissionSSCSC040320
	04Draft DPC ToRSSCSC040320

	5 Local Assemblies Annual Report and NCIL
	6 Single Equalities Framework
	06Single Equality Framework 2020-24 SSCSC040320

	7 How the Council embeds equalities across its service provision - evidence
	07Appendix ACommissioningandProcurementprocess write up
	07AppendixAProcurementPresentationSSCSC040320
	07AppendixBGlasgowCityCouncil
	07AppendixBGlasgowEQIATraining
	07AppendixBGlasgowEquality_Screening_Form
	07AppendixBGlasgowEquIAguidanceSSCSC040420
	07AppendixBPeople make Glasgow Fairer Presentation
	07AppendixCEqualitiesImpactAssessmentsWorkshop040320
	07AppendixCSanctuarystrategypresentation
	07AppCAchilles St EAA presentation

	8 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - Select committee work programmes 2019-20
	08AppendixCKeyDecisionPlanSSCSC040320




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 4 March 2020 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Juliet Campbell (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair),
Sophie Davis, Carl Handley, Jim Mallory, Lionel Openshaw, Stephen Penfold,
Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh
APOLOGIES: None
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Slater (Cabinet Member for Community Sector),
Jamie Hale (Chair of Lewisham Disabled People's Commission) (Lewisham Disabled
People's Commission), Paul Aladenika (Service Group Manager, Policy Development
and Analytical Insight), Winston Castello (Community Enterprise Manager), Gary
Connors (Head of Crime, Enforcement and Regulation), Petra Der Man (Principal
Lawyer), James Lee (Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement, Director of
Culture and Community Development (jobshare)) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020
1.1

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16th January be agreed as an
accurate record of proceedings.

2.

Declarations of interest
2.1

RESOLVED:
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

Response to Referrals from this Committee
There were no response to referrals to be considered at this meeting.

4.

Lewisham Disabled People's Commission
4.1

James Lee, Director of Strategy, Partnerships & Improvement, introduced
the report to the Committee.

4.2

Jamie Hale, Chair of Lewisham Disabled People’s Commission introduced
the work of the Commission to the Committee. During the presentations
and in the discussions that followed, the following key points were raised:


The Committee were informed that very sadly, Lorraine Ogundiran, a
member of the Disability Commission had recently passed away.










4.3

The Commission was modelled on a very successful Disabled People’s
Commission in LB Hammersmith and Fulham.
There was a very strong emphasis on the commission being collaborative
and members of the Commission were keen to work, with Councillors,
Council employers, partners and the public.
The main focus was to research and produce a report on the situation for
disabled people in Lewisham including making recommendations for the
Council to improve the lives for the disabled community in Lewisham.
Jamie was very keen to meet with anybody who felt their work overlapped
to understand how they could work together whilst keeping a strong focus
on the Commission’s report.
Jamie was keen that at the end of the Commission, that the group looked
into becoming at least an informal representative network of disabled
people to help ensure that the voice of disabled residents was central to
decision-making.
It was estimated that the final report would be ready in the Winter.
Members of the Committee were keen to ensure that the Disabled People’s
Commission had the resources they needed to carry out their work.
Members of the Committee invited Jamie Hale to attend a future meeting of
Safer Stronger should he wish.
RESOLVED:
1) That the Committee noted their most sincere condolences to the family
of Lorraine Ogundiran.
2) That Jamie Hale, Chair of the Lewisham Disabled People’s Commission
be thanked for his work and for attending and presenting at the meeting.

5.

Local Assemblies Annual Report and NCIL
5.1

Winston Castello and James Lee introduced the report to the Committee. In
the discussion that followed, the following key points were made:
 It was important to understand how far the engagement techniques
were able to get a broad range of views representing the whole of
the community.
 Local Assemblies did not necessarily reflect the demographics of
their area and therefore it could be problematic for them to be used
as a consultation tool without broader engagement.
 A number of members raised concerns that the methods of
consultation used by Common Place did not work well for the NCIL
process. For example the top priority in Catford South was listed as
“transport and roads” but as a ward with only £20,000 there was very
little that could be done towards transport and it may therefore look
like people were not being listened to.
 In response the Committee were informed that the consultation
continued to be a learning process. It wasn’t possible to have
bespoke consultation mechanisms for each individual local assembly
but it was important to have a mechanism that was broader than just
individual attendees due to the sums of money involved in some

2















5.2

wards. It was acknowledged that the nature of the system that asked
people to look at a map and drop a pin meant it led people to think of
projects that were sometimes too broad for the sums of money
involved.
A member of the committee said that the data the local assembly
had received from the consultation had been wrong and the numbers
did not add up. The process forced people to think about particular
themes. For example as it was a map based process if someone
was thinking about poverty it would not be clear where to drop a pin.
Also the pre-listed criteria that people were given was based on
criteria such as air quality and roads without options for community
themed ideas and there was very little meaningful and comparable
equalities data collected.
A member of the Committee stated that for the borough-wide money
it would be good to have more consultation from a wide range of the
community.
A member of the Committee commented that it should be clear about
from where the priorities for the borough-wide pot allocation were
drawn up and the focus on mitigating the impact of local
development should be maintained.
A member of the committee was commented that the on-going
sustainability of funds needed to be considered.
A member of the Committee commented that the Common Place
consultation website was a bit confusing and there had been
confusion between the themes and the projects and the process in
general unless they attended the assembly meeting. If the remit and
details of the money was clearer as well as details of the decisionmaking it would improve the process.
A member of the Committee was concerned that the allocation of
NCIL money through the Local Assemblies was not appropriate as it
was not representative enough of all communities and needs of
residents.
A member of the Committee commented that the proposals for the
borough-wide pot seemed to not have been generated by public
consultation or input and that therefore a referral should be made to
ensure that the equalities implications were fully considered.
The Committee were informed that consultation for the borough-wide
money had included a range of different mechanisms but more work
would continue to be done to streamline consultation mechanisms.

RESOLVED:
That the following comments be referred to Mayor and Cabinet and copied
to Business Panel for information:
1) Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee have reviewed the
proposed NCIL procedures at ward level and borough-wide level and have
concerns about both the structure and the overall strategy. For example,
the Committee is concerned regarding the engagement process having the
ability to engage with a broad sector of the community. The Committee is

3

also concerned that there were data flaws and errors in the process.
2) The Committee therefore request that the decision on the NCIL boroughwide pot be paused in order that it can be reviewed more widely.
6.

Single Equalities Framework
6.1

Paul Aladenika, presented the report to the Committee. Councillor
Rathbone, Vice-Chair of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee
tabled comments from himself and Cllr Campbell, a copy of which will be
included in the agenda documentation. In the discussion that followed, the
following key points were raised:













6.2

A socio-economic focus had been incorporated into the draft Single
Equalities Framework (SEF) in response in part to the on-going focus on
this area by the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee.
A member of the committee asked how the equality objectives and prisms
were arrived at. In response the committee heard that there had been a
strong focus on looking at the borough data but also engagement with lots
of different groups including the Equalities working group. In addition to this,
looking at the findings of the Democracy Review, had led to the focus on
the seldom heard group within the SEF.
Members of the committee were concerned that the SEF objectives were
too broad and it would be hard for success to be clearly measured and
defined. Members commented that the Glasgow model had a similar style
of objectives but they were worded in a clearer way that made success
easier to measure and define.
A member of the committee felt there should be a clear definition of ”seldom
heard” as it was not a term than was consistently used with the same
meaning or understood by all. It was important that objectives and prisms
be understood by all members of the local community to help them identify
with and understand the importance of them as well as to understand their
role in equalities in the borough.
The Committee were informed that the SEF framework was a standard that
all services would be held to and it would be their role to apply it to their
service areas.
Some members of the Committee felt there needed to be an associated
action plan clearly defined to ensure implementation and compliance and
consistency across the Council.
A member of the committee felt that the language needed to be more
specific. For example ”promote” and ”tackle” were not clearly measurable
in terms of what outcomes would be expected.
Some members of the Committee felt there should be an on-going
discussion around terminology. In particular whether the term BAME was
suitable or whether certain groups felt excluded or not represented within
the term.
Standing orders were suspended at 9.20pm.
RESOLVED:

4

That a referral be made to the Mayor and Cabinet highlighting the
comments tabled at this meeting by Cllr Rathbone and that Safer Stronger
communities Select Committee felt these should be considered prior to a
decision by the Mayor and Cabinet.
7.

How the Council embeds equalities across its service provision - evidence

7.1

Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee and
highlighted that the report included a summary of all the evidence received
since the last meeting of Safer Stronger.





7.2

Councillor Campbell, Committee Chair and Councillor Rathbone, Vice-Chair
highlighted their findings from their visit to Glasgow City Council and the
excellent work that the council appeared to be doing on embedding
equalities.
Members of the Committee agreed that the review needed to be continued
for the final report to be received in the new municipal year.
Members of the committee felt that comments from the Committee’s
discussion on the SEF at item 6 and the referral to the Mayor and Cabinet
should be included in the review.
RESOLVED:

That the referral on the Single Equalities Framework be included in the final report
for the Committee’s in-depth review on Equalities.
8.

Select Committee work programme
8.1

Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee and
highlighted the proposed new scrutiny structure for the 2020/21 municipal
year.

8.2

RESOLVED:
1) That the Committee’s review on “How the Council embeds equalities across
its service provision” be included in the work programme for next year
including monitoring responses and updates.
2) That current members of Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee be
invited to participate in the discussion on the final report of the Committee’s
in-depth review into equalities should they wish.

9.

Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet
RESOLVED:
That two referrals be made to Mayor and Cabinet as listed above in item 5 and
item 6 of the decision note and minutes.

5

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

Chair:
---------------------------------------------------Date:
----------------------------------------------------

6

